initially under Sections 2791, 3372 and 3383 of the Indian Penal Code,

1860  (hereinafter  referred  to  as  the  ‘IPC’)  and  upon  the  deceased

dying, Section 304-A4 of the IPC was also added. On 07.09.2012, the

appellants filed MVC No.73 of 2012 against the respondents, seeking

compensation of an amount of Rs.77,15,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Seven

Lakhs  and Fifteen  Thousand).  The  MACT,  by  Judgment  and  Order

dated 10.01.2014, awarded a compensation of Rs.25,49,000/- (Rupees

Twenty-Five Lakhs Forty-Nine Thousand) with 6% interest per annum

from the date of filing of the claim petition till its realization.

4. Aggrieved, the appellants preferred Miscellaneous First Appeal

No.6192  of  2014  (MV-D)  before  the  High  Court.  The  respondent-

Insurance Company also filed Miscellaneous First Appeal No.2087 of

[...]

may extend to two years, or with fine, or with both.’

2014 (MV-D). The High Court, by the impugned order, dismissed the

appellants’/claimants’  appeal  and  partly  allowed  the  appeal  of  the

respondent-Insurance  Company.  The  High  Court  reduced  the

compensation  of  Rs.25,49,000/-  (Rupees  Twenty-Five  Lakhs  Forty-

Nine Thousand) to Rs.20,61,320/-  (Rupees Twenty Lakhs Sixty-One

Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty).

SUBMISSION BY THE APPELLANTS:

5. Learned counsel for the appellants submitted that the deceased

was aged about 32 years and had an old father, mother, wife, three

minor daughters and one minor son at the time of the accident and an

income of Rs.40,000/- (Rupees Forty Thousand) per month.

[...]

It  was

submitted  that  initially  the MACT has taken the  notional  income as

Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand) per month without looking into the

documents  which  were  produced  by  the  Bank  Manager/PW5  who

admitted to  advancing a  loan of  Rs.4,20,000/-  (Rupees Four  Lakhs

Twenty Thousand)  for  agriculture purpose and the deposition of  the

wholesale vendor/PW6 who used to buy the banana crops grown on

the field of  the deceased along with a list  of  sales exhibited in  the

proceedings  showing  that  they  varied  from  Rs.3,00,000/-  (Rupees

[...]

ANALYSIS, REASONING & CONCLUSION:

10. Having given our anxious thought, this Court finds that both the

MACT as also the High Court had not correctly approached the issue.

When evidence was there before the MACT with regard to loan being

advanced of Rs.4,20,000/- (Rupees Four Lakhs Twenty Thousand) and

that  of  PW6,  who purchased the banana crops from the deceased,

stating that the latest transaction amounted to more than Rs.5,00,000/-

(Rupees  Five  Lakhs)  within  a  few  months,  which  could  not  be

controverted by the respondent-Insurance Company, coupled with the

[...]

(Rupees Forty Thousand) per month is also not borne out.

13. Thus,  on  an  overall  circumspection  of  the  entire  facts  and

circumstances of the cases and material on record, we opine that it

may be reasonably assumed that the deceased was having a monthly

income  of  Rs.15,000/-  (Rupees  Fifteen  Thousand)  per  month.  The

compensation awarded by the High Court under the other heads, being

in conformity with the law laid down by this Court in the decisions in

Smt. Sarla Verma v Delhi Transport Corporation, (2009) 6 SCC 121

and  National Insurance Company Ltd.

[...]

present  coram  has  respectfully  restated  the  said  observations  in  S

Vishnu Ganga v Oriental Insurance Company Limited, 2025 SCC

OnLine SC 182.

CiteCase

14.       Accordingly, the Impugned Order is modified to the extent that

the monthly income of the deceased would be taken as Rs.15,000/-

(Rupees Fifteen Thousand) per month instead of Rs.8,000/-(Rupees

Eight Thousand) per month. Further, the rate of interest shall be 7.5%

per annum from the date of filing of the claim petition till  realisation,

instead of 6% per annum. Thus, the compensation will be as follows: